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CIRCULATION 
To representatives and correspondents of federated societies:  
Philippe Cecchi [philippe.cecchi@ird.fr], Florence Hulot [florence.hulot@u-psud.fr] (AFL); Sergi Sabater 
[sergi.sabater@udg.es], Antonio Camacho [antonio.camacho@uv.es] (AIL); Giuseppe Morabito [g.morabito@ise.cnr.it] 
(AIOL); Tom Battin [tom.battin@univie.ac.at], Maria Leichtfried [maria.leichtfried@oeaw.ac.at; 
maria.leichtfried@pchnet.at] (ALA); Hartmut Arndt [Hartmut.Arndt@Uni-Koeln.de], Elisabeth Meyer [meyere@uni-
muenster.de] (GLS); Alan Hildrew [a.hildrew@qmul.ac.uk], Mike Dobson [MDobson@fba.org.uk] (FBA); Peter Biro 
[biro@tres.blki.hu], Katalin Zsuga [zsugakatalin@yahoo.com] (HHS); Iwona Jasser [jasser.iwona@biol.uw.edu.pl], 
Ryszard Kornijow [ryszard.kornijow@up.lublin.pl] (PTH); Geta Rîşnoveanu [risnoveanugeta@yahoo.ca], Angheluta 
Vadineanu [anvadi@bio.unibuc.ro] (RES), Muzaffer Dügel [dugel_m@ibu.edu.tr], Okan Külköylüoglu 
[kulkologlu_o@ibu.edu.tr] (TLS); Jaroslav Vrba [vrba@hbu.cas.cz], Martin Rulík [martin.rulik@upol.cz] (CLS); Peter 
Bitušík [bitusik@fpv.umb.sk], Marek Svitok [svitok@vsld.tuzvo.sk], Zuzana Čiámporová-Zaťovičová 
[zuzana.zatovicova@savba.sk] (SLS); Beat Oertli [beat.oertli@hesge.ch], Michael Doering [michael.doering@eawag.ch] 
(SGHL); Heidi Holmroos [sly.sihteeri@gmail.com], Anne Liljendahl [anne.liljendahl@helsinki.fi] 
 
To correspondents of societies eligible but not yet formally federated: 

Jonas Fejes [jonas.fejes@ivl.se] (Sweden). 
 
Other notified correspondents: 

Colin S. Reynolds [csr@ceh.ac.uk]; Eric Pattee [7p.ce@wanadoo.fr]; Núria Bonada [bonada@ub.edu]. 
 
EFYR National Representatives: 
Ainhoa Gaudes [agaudes@ub.edu]; Melanie Müller [melli@mytum.de] Mireia Bartrons [mireiabartrons@hotmail.com]; 
Martin Rulik [martin.rulik@upol.cz]; Nabil Majdi [n.majdi@hotmail.fr]; Federico Marrone [federico.marrone@unipa.it]; 
Doris Pichler [d.e.pichler@qmul.ac.uk]; Anna Astorga [anna.astorga@oulu.fi]; Simone Baumgartner 
[simone.baumgartner@eawag.ch]; Mia Bengtsson  [mia.bengtsson@univie.ac.at]; Máté Vass 
[vass.mate90@gmail.com];  
. 
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Dear Colleagues and Friends, 
 
Santa Claus is coming to town!  
 
I am very happy to offer all of you and all of the members of the 
organizations you represent my warm best wishes for the incoming holiday 
season. 
 

2012 was full of news for our Federation: the number of Federated Societies 
increased to 14; we launched our new website www.freshwaterscience.eu; 
we launched the EFFS award for the best PhD thesis in Freshwater Sciences; 
we moved towards increasing the visibility of our Federation and established 
relationships with other scientific organizations. 

2013 is bringing us our  
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tthh
  SSyymmppoossiiuumm  ffoorr  EEuurrooppeeaann  FFrreesshhwwaatteerr  SScciieenncceess  

""FFrreesshhwwaatteerr  SScciieennccee  ffoorr  NNaattuurree  aanndd  SSoocciieettyy""  

that is going to be held in Münster, Germany, from July 1st to 5th. 

Elisabeth Meyer is making strides with the arrangements and the website 

wwwwww..sseeffss22001133..ddee  

is now open to registrants and to the submission of abstracts. The list of 
proposed themes embraces an extremely wide range of topics which are 
further enriched by several special sessions (for further details see 
http://www.sefs2013.de/?node=61). 

In addition, the Organizing Committee, along with  EEFFYYRR  ((EEuurrooppeeaann  FFrreesshh  aanndd  

YYoouunngg  RReesseeaarrcchheerrss)), is organizing a special “young” addressed program.  

Check the website for dates and updates! 



I renew my invitation to all of you to distribute the information about SEFS to 
your Societies and to invite your members to participate. 

Among the activities addressed to young researchers, the most important is 
probably the  EFFS Award for the best PhD Dissertation in Freshwater 
Sciences. By the end of December we should decide how to proceed to form 
the international jury which has to select the winners. I would be grateful to 
receive your proposals on this subject soon. 

The winners have to be announced by the end of March either on our 
website (www.freshwatersciences.eu) and on the SEFS website 
(www.sefs2013.de). 

Last but not least, I am glad to inform you that EFFS visibility is day by day 
increasing: EFFS logo, besides being printed on the back covers of Freshwater 

Reviews (FBA) and Advances In Oceanography and Limnology (AIOL), now 
appears on the website of Annales de limnologie – International Journal of 

Limnology (http://journals.cambridge.org/action/displayJournal?jid=anl), the 
scientific journal sponsored by the French Limnological Society (AFL). 
Moreover, our strengths to initiate cooperation with other societies are going 
ahead: Brian Moss, the President of SIL, as well as some Vice-presidents will 
attend our SEFS in Münster. In addition, our colleagues from SFS (Society for 
Freshwater Science, ex NABS) will also join us at SEFS. I invite you to submit 
your comments and/or suggestions to further increase the visibility of our 
Federation. 

Finally, I wish you a relaxing end of the year with many thanks to you all for 
your continued co-operation and feedback! 
 
Luigi Naselli-Flores 
EFFS Convener 
 
 
 

PS 
According to our constitution, each federated organization is entitled to be 
represented by two members in the Federation, and it is up to the 
organization to appoint its representatives. Please check the enclosed list of 
Representatives and inform me if any change is required. 
 



CCUURRRREENNTT  RREEPPRREESSEENNTTAATTIIVVEESS  
 

AAFFLL  

FFrreenncchh  LLiimmnnoollooggiiccaall  

AAssssoocciiaattiioonn    

Philippe Cecchi  philippe.cecchi@ird.fr 

Florence Hulot florence.hulot@u-psud.fr 

AAIILL  

IIbbeerriiaann  LLiimmnnoollooggiiccaall  

AAssssoocciiaattiioonn  

Sergi Sabater sergi.sabater@udg.es 
 

Antonio Camacho antonio.camacho@uv.es 
 

AAIIOOLL  
IIttaalliiaann  AAssssoocciiaattiioonn  ffoorr  
OOcceeaannooggrraapphhyy  aanndd  LLiimmnnoollooggyy  

Giuseppe Morabito g.morabito@ise.cnr.it 
 

Luigi Naselli-Flores luigi.naselli@unipa.it 
 

CCLLSS  

CCzzeecchh  

LLiimmnnoollooggiiccaall  SSoocciieettyy  

  

Jaroslav Vrba vrba@hbu.cas.cz 
 

Josef Fuksa Josef_Fuksa@vuv.cz 

FFBBAA  

FFrreesshhwwaatteerr  BBiioollooggiiccaall  

AAssssoocciiaattiioonn  

Alan Hildrew a.hildrew@qmul.ac.uk  
 

Mike Dobson director@fba.org.uk 

GGLLSS  
GGeerrmmaann  LLiimmnnoollooggiiccaall  SSoocciieettyy  

Hartmut Arndt Hartmut.Arndt@Uni-Koeln.de 
 

Elisabeth Meyer meyere@uni-muenster.de 
 

HHHHSS  

HHuunnggaarriiaann  HHyyddrroollooggiiccaall  SSoocciieettyy  
Peter Bíro biro@tres.blki.hu 

Katalin Zsuga zsugakatalin@yahoo.com 
 

PPTTHH  

PPoolliisshh  HHyyddrroobbiioollooggiiccaall  SSoocciieettyy  
Iwona Jasser jasser.iwona@biol.uw.edu.pl 

Ryszard Kornijow, ryszard.kornijow@up.lublin.pl 
 

SSEERR    
RRoommaanniiaann  EEccoollooggiiccaall  SSoocciieettyy  

Geta Rîşnoveanu risnoveanugeta@yahoo.ca 

Angheluta Vadineanu anvadi@bio.unibuc.ro 
 

SSGGHHLL  

SSwwiissss  SSoocciieettyy  ffoorr  HHyyddrroollooggyy  

aanndd  LLiimmnnoollooggyy  

Beat Oertli beat.oertli@hesge.ch 
 

Michael Doering michael.doering@eawag.ch 

SSLLYY  

TThhee  FFiinnnniisshh  LLiimmnnoollooggiiccaall  

SSoocciieettyy  

Heidi Holmroos sly.sihteeri@gmail.com 

Anne Liljendahl anne.liljendahl@helsinki.fi 

SSLLSS    

SSlloovvaakkiiaann    

LLiimmnnoollooggiiccaall  SSoocciieettyy  

  

Peter Bitušík bitusik@fpv.umb.sk 
 

Zuzana  
  Čiámporová-Zaťovičová                      

zuzana.zatovicova@savba.sk 
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TThhee  LLiimmnnoollooggiiccaall  SSoocciieettyy  ooff  
TTuurrkkeeyy  

Okan Külköylüoglu kulkoyluoglu@ibu.edu.tr 
 

Muzaffer Dügel dugel_m@ibu.edu.tr 

VVOOLL  

AAuussttrriiaann  LLiimmnnoollooggiiccaall    

AAssssoocciiaattiioonn  

Maria Leichtfried Maria.leichtfried@oeaw.ac.at 
maria.leichtfried@pchnet.at 

Tom Battin  
 

tom.battin@univie.ac.at 
 

 
 
EEFFYYRR  CCOONNTTAACCTTSS  
  
Country Contact Point Institution e-mail 

 

Germany Melanie Müller Technische Universität 
München 

melli@mytum.de 

Spain/Portugal Ainhoa Gaudes 
Mireia Bartrons 

University of Barcelona 
University of Wisconsin 

agaudes@ub.edu 
mireiabartrons@hotmail.com 

Czech Rep. Martin Rulik  martin.rulik@upol.cz 

Slovak Rep. We are currently seeking a contact for Slovak Republic 

France Nabil Majdi  n.majdi@hotmail.fr 

Italy Federico Marrone University of Palermo federico.marrone@unipa.it 

UK Doris Pichler Queen Mary Univ. d.e.pichler@qmul.ac.uk 

Finland Anna Astorga  anna.astorga@oulu.fi 

Switzerland Simone Baumgartner Eawag simone.baumgartner@eawag.ch 

Austria Mia Bengtsson University of Vienna mia.bengtsson@univie.ac.at  

Hungary Máté Vass University of Pannonia vass.mate90@gmail.com  

Turkey We are currently seeking a contact for Turkey 

Romania We are currently seeking a contact for Romania 

Poland We are currently seeking a contact for Poland 

 


